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h. are directly under OUr control, had just now enumerated we have-
1 several steps; and we are, time-again, asking the State Governs to expedite this matter. The
s of Bihar, Hary.ana, Punjab, Hilal Pradesh ana -West Bengal have
! an amendment to the Dowry-
ibition Act 1961 for their States.

RIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
t about Delhi which is under di-
control of the Central Govern-,
?

RI P. VENKATASUBBAtAH:-
said just now that the Delhi Ad-

tration has taken steps. I have-ned the hen. House about it.

,. SPEAKER: Shri Niren Ghosh.

(Interruptions)

)F. MADHU DANDAVATE: He bachelOr.

-SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: r ppily married. Can I also quali-
, this?

SPEAKER.: You are not quali-Only a bachelor is qualifted.

SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
do not like womeUto 1:Jegin with.

.1 NIREN GBOSH: May I know woman Pr'ime Minister presiding he destiny of the country, why lpilliI'-- snould become a crime rr excellence and women a spe-
rget of attack, rape and what And the administration has ngly faIled to tackle the situa-
; has become a roaring scandal. uptions) What steps have oeen

Will the Prime Minister an-
?

SmmA"MANIAM SWAMY:
question is he putting?·

SPEAKER: There is no que-

NIREN· GHOSH: What
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MR. SPEAKER: It is irrelevant.

(Inte·rruptions)

MR SPEAKr£L He has to put some question wDlch is tangible. 1 can~ot allow you -here "a sixer unnecessaruy.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: The hon.
Minister has just now made 3. statement that a cell was .... (Interruptions)

}IR. SPEAKER: No question. I want a pertinent question.

•

SHRl JAGD!SH TYTLER: The hon.
Minister has just now made a statement that the cell" was created. No doubt, being in Delhi, the cell exists but it does not function. It does not fw~.ction: not because they ct.0 not wan~
to runction but because they do no want to {unction, but because they do not have the powers. There have I-een cases many times when dowry deaths or attempts at suicide have been reported to the Police and action has not been taken. Only when they come to us when we intervene and speak to the ~ells at different Police Stations action is taken. That means the Po-

.e lice hac: the power. And if they do have the power, why can t~ey not take action in every case when it is reported? In· case this particular ceil does not have the power, they should be given an executive order So that thev can deal with this kind of cases str~ightaway. ThIs is important, because there are many cases whiCh are reported, but there are 'many cases wh·ieh go unreported.

it is not only a problem in Delhi, it is a national problem and therefore will they take steps to make a law in .•.th~S connection which is more stringent, If necessary by introducing centrnl legis-Iation: (b) whether the enfcrcomem of these Iaws not only in the Union Territory of Delhi, because it is a national problem-and it is a disgrace to women anywhere-is to be stricter; (~.) and what steps the Government will take to try and actively involve the voluntary organ isatinns, women's organisations and other social organis~-
tions in our country to create a Cl1-
mate of public opinion?

It is a very serious matter. When a case like this happens, apart from what the Government may do, the society has got to keep off the family and the family has to be socially boycotted. What are they going to do to create public opinion in this country.

SHRI p. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Apart from the administrative steps that are being taken hx.. the state Governments and the Union Territories, the Central and State Social Welfare Boards have launched [inti-dowry campaigns to bring about Change in the public- mind against this evil. However, the-efforts at the Government level cannot alone provide an answer to the social evils of dowry. It is essential fhat all voluntary organisations and the people should involve themselves in creating a social awareness to make dowry unacceptable. The mas~media is also being utiliserl, through All Tridia Radio and Doord ar-
shan to highlight the evils in society This is also being done simultaneously.
About 'Central legislation which the lion. Member has mentioned, it is a suggestion for consideration.

Additional employment avenues for women

"'147: SHRIMATr GEETA MU-KHERJEE: =wm the Minister· of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether in para 27.32 of' Sixth.
Five Year Plan, it has been stated!

SHRl P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
The hon. Member has given a very valuable suggestion and it will certainly be considered and all possible steps on the lines suggested by him will certainly be taken.

DR. KARAN SINGH: The rising incidence of crime against women and children is a very serious matter and I would like to know from the Government, (a) whether they realise that enquiry was conducted?
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“Areas and Sectors where women's employment is either low or on the decline wouid be identified and corrective measures initiate to promote additional avenues lor employment";

(b) if so, what has been done to identify such sectors and corrective measures initiated in last two years;

(cj organised industry being one of such sectors where women's share ncreased only by 1.4 per cent from 1971 and 1979, what measures have been taken to correct the situation in this sector; and

<d) what results have been obtained in the last two years?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S. B CHAVAN); (a) Ws, Sir.

ib) and ( o In the organised sec- to rs , as per EMI data, the share of women's employment has increased from ll.O per cent to 12-3 p*r cent between 1971 and 1981 (provisional)
Hov.ever. between 1975 arvi 1»»8!
(provisionalf the employment of wome:: in absolute numbers has increased n all organised sectors excrpt m construction. The percentage share of women in total employment al*o sh^ws an increase in ail sectors except a marginal decrease in mining & quarrying, construction and wholesale and retail trade.

A number of steps have been taken to improve the employability of women. such as increase of girls education, non-formal education of uorrcn, providing more training facili'.cs an d stipends, better implementation of existing laws for establishment of creches, conferment of joint titles on houses and land under Government programmes, etc.

(a) It is too early to assess the impact of the measures initiated during the last two years.

S H R IM A T I C feETA MUKHERJEE
My question was with reference to the sixth plan. The first sentence of the answer reads:

’‘In the organised sectors, as per EMI data, the share of women’s employment has increased from 11.0 per cent to 12.3 per cent between 1971 and 1981 (provisional).'*

With your permission, I would like to quote from para 27.13 of the sixth plan documert:

"In the organised sector, the womens share increased only slightly from 11 per cent &u 1971 to 12 4 per
cent in 1979."

1 fail to understand how, if the percentage had already increased to 12.4 in 197ll, It could be 1J.3 in 1M81? You
have added another year but your figure I* less by .1 j^ r cent. Either the sixth plan figures are wrong or the EMI figures are wrong. In abso’ut<?
terms there may be a little increase, but as far as the percentage is concerned. in the organised sector the increase is absolutely nothing or negligible By your own figures ;t is ix>rne out. W ill you give us *he actual figures of increase between 197* to l»8l in the organised sector and in the unorganised sector?

SHRI S. B CHAVAN What thr hon. member said is not borne out by the figures which have been collected ty EMI organisation of the Labour department. If the hon. member interested in gctTing Ine figures for ls»80 an'! 1981. the figures are. the percentage increase in total employment in 1W80 is 2.0 per cent and the percentage increase for women comes to 3.3 per cent. In 1981, (Tic percentage increase in total empTovment is 2 7 per rent and increase for women in terms of percentage comes to 4.5 per cent.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE
Before putting my second supplementary, as far as this discrepancy is concerned. I want to say that if the sixth plan figures are to be relied upon, the EMI figures are wrong. Or. the sixth plan figures are wrong.


13 Oral Answers PHALGUNA 12, 1903 (SAKA) Orat Answers 14

MR. SPEAKER; He has given the answer. Put tfie second question.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
He is ' tife' Tlanning Minister; let him say that the sixth plan figures are wrong. I would ask him to go through the sixth planHgures and get this discrepancy corrected. Let us knorw which is the correct figure.

About the implementation, as early as during the last Government's time—
not the Janata Government but the last Government under Shrimati Indira Gandhi-—a Commission on Status of Women was set up and the Commission recommended, in view of the precarious position of women's employment "the adoption of a well-dcflneii polity to fulfil the constitutional directives and the Government's lcng-term objective of total involvement of w >-
men in national development. Such a policy should i e framed by a Government resoluffon *' You will remember that this was in 1974. So far as my knowledge goes up till now there has not :*een any Government resolution «i\ing out the details of this policy.
Will thf hon. Minuter kindly brin;*
such a resolution be to re the J louse so as to take away’" discrepancies thi-t are existing and to plug the loopholes?

SHRI S. B. ChAVAX: So lar as *he
Trst part of the question is concerned, 1 do not think there is any discrepancy between the figures given in the Sixth Plan document and the figures I have now quoted.

Abo.it the latter part of the question, I will request the hon. Member to put this question to the Social Welfare Ministry because they will be able to give *he right reply to that.

DR. SUBRAM I AM SWAMY: Tl-*e
Minister has admitted a decrease in the employment of women in rn:ning and quarrying, construction, wholesale and retail trade and the rate of growth which he has Claimed, does not commensurate with the increase of literacy and skills amongst the women population. While he"! drawing up plans, is he aware that a number of Government Departments have been issuing secret Circulars asKmg them to discourage employment of women? Even the Prime Minister has said that women are not beautiful after the age of 35 and so they cannot become air hostesses. (Interruptions)

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): I have never made any such remark.

-V*
MR. "SPEAKER: But what has a

Swamy to cf<T wTth this?

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:** I
w’ould litfeTo know from the Minister whether he is aware that in services like Police. Military, in v.irieli^s of trade, public sector organisations, there is a' general culture. Women’s organisations are complaining about it that women are being discouraged. In fact, even in the case of InJian Administrative Service, the share of women is going down. In formulating these pTans, will the Planning Commission or the Planning Ministry take steps to issue a fresh circular to all the Ministries and Government Departments saying that they must increase the share of women’s employment in the plan period?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: So far as I know there is no circular discouraging women from working On the contrary. we are constantly laying stress on women’s employment, specially in the Police and other such forces. As was mentioned in the earlier Ciuestion, not only are the rights of women important, but we also need women in Police and various other services which deal with women.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
What about the Government Resolution? You are the person ^ho can assure us.

••Expunged as ordered the Chair.
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SJI RIM ATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
shall look into it.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: But there is one woman whose unemployment we "are seeking.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: That
I know. Fortunately my employment is not confined to Government work.
So I can never be unemployed.

ammf vmrrr *** : arursr
*TT flT fM ri TfhTT ^rrfxrr

f r c n r  *t t  3t ft  p n r r  aft
y nfrnjrt hmrgr s lh n r i arvnff iT^rnr : w*r r̂r *f~
srft i

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: The
Planning Minister has given figures regarding the ratio of increase in women empljyment and other employment—2 per cent increase in the general tmployment and three point something in the women employment. Growing unemployment is a matter of great national " concern today. In every Plan, instead °f decreasing unemployment is increasing. May 1 know whether the Government has given serious thought to have a reorientation of the Sixth Five Year Plan, as also the next Plan, keeping in view the increased potentialities for employment? WiU Government give serious thought to bringing about a radical change in the industrial policy and t0 put a ban on the establishment of heavy industries, which are producing consumer goods, which can very easily be produced in small-scale or rottage industries? Here I may say that even in highly developed industrial societies^ countries like Japan, They have gone in for small-scale industries on a large scale. May I know whether Government will give gerious thought to it so that they can make an impact on the mounting unemployment, which is a challenge to our country? *

** Expunged rs ordered by the Chair,

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: This Is * very limited question about the share of employment for women. From the figures which I have given, though I am prepared to admit that the position is not very satisfactory and that more avenues will have to be created in order to see that more women are being employed, at the same time§ the position is not as grim as the tan . Member is trying to paint it. So far as the other issues, like re-orientation of the Sixth Plan etc. are concerned, 1 do not think this is the proper occasion for me lo make any comments.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Rakesh.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
Sir. please allow Shrimati Pramila Dandavate to put a question.

IWW : anro l T*? w
w  H k W q  ttiKH *nsr *pt t  *n i

tft BIT. ip . THBT : TOW S fT ff,
t w r  *r m ft w t r t

Wl^TT |T  f"W **iO V  r t t  Pfi
Slf1.<».«»*. 7 ^ ,  f*>

*nv *7 ^  a n r  sr
fWJT I W TO

Tfi*?7 1 h r*nr j 'n  * ^
*rmr r r t ,  rn ft f t  arfr i n  w l»»» r t t

$*, sf w t  n vim ir R Wi
T Pft ? rp n r r  -.ft arm q j
*Drwt f*" ft: arw f Tjr t jpI c f nVK V fh f  *T Tf1 f  *T ***.•<'? «T
*T ^  ?

MR. SPEAKER: Why are you not asking a separate question' Not allowed.

KIT. i p .  TFisr ; l i l

W f '  •

(o t t o )
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WST : 3TNeFf WT «T?TT
*f" w t  r ^ R T  ^n^rr 5 7  I
This has no relevance to the main

•question.

SHB1 R. N. RAKESH; It is very relevant.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

^  qinrt

* 149 ■ *ft TO9HT :
« rm  t w  f ttfw r  :

«WI JT^t f*i**ifHfJftfl T1*i cm f7 topt  t h t  fw r^ r  *?v t  rt
TOT 5TTT fas :

(«) t ts j I  ?r *Nt?r m R 7 l
r r r l  ^  w t  W  *nft S5

arfr w t set w srer< w srt xnrn r i TFft hnrhrcf

*^r *f rnrr^ f*RRT ^ fH-rg^ra ***  3B• a
WT JT̂ r̂ T *iTT £*■;

(*) r r r  r z i  i r  o tvtw t  ir^r
*rwnr. ^  r r x ^  w  ^Tns
v" w i ^ f s n i r

(«r) w t  *f 'T»pnr
TFT TTUrf 3TT PT TP" if" ffTtV1 3TRT5T TTT1 f w f f 3»fT Jrft S’, ?Tf ?W?W*fr ajfrr WT J* ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
DHARMAVIR): (a) Cn the basis of the information supplied by State Governments and Administrations, a statement indicating the minimum rates of wages fixed by them for employment in agriculture is laid on the Table of the Sabha. Every effort is being made to ensure that the minimum wages fixed are actually paid to workers through various measures like tripartite committees at local levels and strengthening of enforcement machinery comprising inspectors appointed by the State Governments and officials of other departments.

(b) In view cf the different stages of development in the various States and also in the region within the same Stale, varying pattern of consumption and cost of living, a uniform minimum wage is n°t considered feasible. The Conference of Labour Ministers in July,
1980 agreed that while absolute uniformity was not possible, there should not be too wide a disparity.

(c> The State Government/Admi-
nistrations have been requested to implement the recommendations of the 31st Conference of Labour Ministers in July 1980 that minimum wages should be reviewed and revised, if necessary, once at least in 2 years or on a rise of 50 points in consumer price index numbers, whichever is earlier. The Ministry of Labour monitors the progress of action in this regard.

Statement

Suitrmrni showing Siair-wisr minimum wages in Aifi iculuirr T«.r iin%killl«-d workers) as on i-j-i'*o2 as rrp'irird by State Government* 'Administaions

Name of ihr State Dale from Rates of Wages Remarks which
effective

Central Government 15-9-1980 Ks. 5* 10 to 7-50 according to D raft proposals for Turther area revision wcrr notified cn

la-: :-8 i.

